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NINETY-SECOND LEGISLATURE 

Legislative Document No. 240 

H.P. 488 House of Representatives, January 31, 1945. 
Referred to the Committee on Appropriations and Financial Affairs, sent 

up for concurrence and ordered printed. 
HAR VEY R. PEASE, Clerk. 

Presented by Mr. Welch of Mars Hill. 

STATE OF MAINE 

IN THE YEAR OF OUR LORD NINETEEN HUNDRED 
FORTY-FIVE 

RESOLVE, for Maintenance and Development of Public Park Facilities. 

Maintenance and development of public park facilities. Resolved: That 
there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of $554,888 for the biennium 
ending June 30, 1947, for the maintenance and development of public park 
facilities, to be expended by and under the supervision of the Maine state 
park commission. 

This appropriation shall be expended for the maintenance and develop­
ment of each park and memorial as listed below, for the purposes enumer­
ated under their names in the amounts set forth opposite each item : 

AROOSTOOK COUNTY STATE PARK 

Parking area 
Bathing area 
Road 
Trail, ski 
Trail, hiking 
Toilets 
Camp ground 
Headquarters and service 

Total 

$ 9,I00.00 
16,600.00 
18,800.00 
3,000.00 
9,150.00 

17,175.00 
17,650.00 
12,000.00 

$103,475.00 
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MT. BLUE STATE PARK 
Water, Webb beaches 
Water, headquarters 

Total 

SEBAGO LAKE ST ATE PARK 
Road loop 
Planting, Songo beach 
Toilets 
Fireplaces and tables 
Camp ground 
Camp ground station 

Total 

FORT KNOX MEMORIAL 

Rip rap wall 
Roof 
Roads 

Total 

CRESCENT BEACH STATE PARK PROPOSAL 

Acquisition 
Administration facilities 
Bathing area 
Camping and picnic area 
Organized camping 
Fisherman's Dock 

Total 

Grand total 

$ 5,000.00 

2,400.00 

$ 7,400.00 

$ 9,400.00 

9,100.00 

65,000.00 

8,500.00 

36,000.00 

6,750.00 

$134,750.00 

$ 10,000.00 

2,500.00 

2,500.00 

$ 15,000.00 

$125,000.00 

21,200.00 

43,930.00 

39,900.00 

59,233.00 

5,000.00 

$554,888.00 

Any unexpended balances shall not lapse, but shall remain as a continu­
ing carrying account until the purposes of this resolve have been accom­
plished. 
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STATEMENT OF FACTS 

This appropnat10n is necessary to provide additional facilities where 
present facilities are inadequate or overcrowded; to replace equipment no 
longer serviceable ; to carry out reforestation ; enlarge parking and road 
facilities; rehabilitate walls and roof of Fort Knox; to acquire and develop 
a public seashore recreational area; and to create year around public rec­
reational opportunities in Aroostook County State Park. 




