# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

## NINETY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

## Legislative Document

No. 240

H. P. 488

House of Representatives, January 31, 1945.

Referred to the Committee on Appropriations and Financial Affairs, sent up for concurrence and ordered printed.

HARVEY R. PEASE, Clerk.

Presented by Mr. Welch of Mars Hill.

#### STATE OF MAINE

IN THE YEAR OF OUR LORD NINETEEN HUNDRED FORTY-FIVE

RESOLVE, for Maintenance and Development of Public Park Facilities.

Maintenance and development of public park facilities. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of \$554,888 for the biennium ending June 30, 1947, for the maintenance and development of public park facilities, to be expended by and under the supervision of the Maine state park commission.

This appropriation shall be expended for the maintenance and development of each park and memorial as listed below, for the purposes enumerated under their names in the amounts set forth opposite each item:

### AROOSTOOK COUNTY STATE PARK

Parking area	\$ 9,100.00
Bathing area	16,600.00
Road	18,800.00
Trail, ski	3,000.00
Trail, hiking	9,150.00
Toilets	17,175.00
Camp ground	17,650.00
Headquarters and service	12,000.00
Total	\$103,475.00

MT. BLUE STATE PARK Water, Webb beaches Water, headquarters	\$	5,000.00 2,400.00
Total	\$	7,400.00
SEBAGO LAKE STATE PARK		
Road loop	\$	9,400.00
Planting, Songo beach		9,100.00
Toilets		65,000.00
Fireplaces and tables		8,500.00
Camp ground		36,000.00
Camp ground station		6,750.00
Total	\$1	34,750.00
FORT KNOX MEMORIAL		
Rip rap wall	\$	10,000.00
Roof		2,500.00
Roads		2,500.00
Total	\$	15,000.00
CRESCENT BEACH STATE PARK PROPOSAL		
Acquisition	\$1	25,000.00
Administration facilities		21,200.00
Bathing area		43,930.00
Camping and picnic area		39,900.00
Organized camping		59,233.00
Fisherman's Dock		5,000.00
Total	\$2	294,263.00
Grand total	\$5	54,888.00

Any unexpended balances shall not lapse, but shall remain as a continuing carrying account until the purposes of this resolve have been accomplished.

#### STATEMENT OF FACTS

This appropriation is necessary to provide additional facilities where present facilities are inadequate or overcrowded; to replace equipment no longer serviceable; to carry out reforestation; enlarge parking and road facilities; rehabilitate walls and roof of Fort Knox; to acquire and develop a public seashore recreational area; and to create year around public recreational opportunities in Aroostook County State Park.